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Proceedings 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of Chicago 
Air Freight, Inc., and 
Sasa Pavlovic Notice of 
Apparent Violation and 
Intent to Assess 
Forfeiture. 

Case No. 
14-235-TR-CVF 

PROCEEDINGS 

Before Sarah Parrot, Attorney Examiner, held at 

the offices of the Public Utilities Comttiission 

of Ohio, 180 East Broad Street, Hearing Room 

ll-C, Columbus, Ohio, on Thursday, October 23, 

2014, at 10:00 A.M. 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. 
222 East Town Street, 2nd Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

Fax - {614} 224-5724 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



staff Ex. No. _X 

DRIVERA^HICLE EXAMINATION REPORT 

Ohio 
Report Nirniben OH3293006440 
Inspection Date: 8/21 /2013 Certification Date: 09/09/2013 
Time Started: 11:47 Time Ended: 12:52 
Inspecfion Level: II - Walk-Around 
HM Inspection Type: No HM inspection 

CHICAGO AIR FREIGHT INC 

2268 LANDMEIER RD SUITE E 

ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007 

USDOT#: 2106977 Phone #: {847)979-8686 

MC/NIX #: 734807 Fax #: 
State #: 

Driver; 
License #: 
Date of Birth: 

PAVLOVIC, SASA 
P14178082172 
06/17/1982 

State: IL 

Location: 
Highway: 

County: 
Shipper: 

ROADSIDE 
IR70 

MADISON 
COOPERS HAWK 

MilePosl; 
Origin: 

Destination: 

70 

CHICAGO, !L 
COLUMBUS, OH 

Bill of Lading: 3232017 
Cargo: BEVERAGES 

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION: 
Unit Type Make Year State License* Equipment tO Unit VIN GVWR CVSA # CVSA Issued # OOS Sti<r.# 

1 TT VOLV 2003 IL P806102 
2 ST WANC2013 IL 460898ST 

110 4V4NC9JH23N340767 50.353 
45022 1JJV532D1DL745022 68,000 

BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS: No brake measurements recorded. 

VIOLATIONS 
Vio Code Section Unit OOS Citation # Veri^ ' Crash Violation Description 

393.207F 

393,207F 

393.207F 

393.207F 

393.45 

395.8E 

393.207(f) 

393.207(f) 

3g3.207(f} 

393.207(f) 

393.45 

395.8(e) 

* U - Unknown; N - Non-DOS or Driver OOS Violation 

U N Air suspension pressure loss- 2nd axle left air bag fiat 

U N Air suspension pressure loss- 2nd axle right air bag fiat 

U N Air suspension pressure loss- 3nd axle left air bag flat 

U N Air suspension pressure loss- 3nd axle right air bag fiat 

U N Brake tubing and hose adequacy- 2nd axle right chamber 
brake hose damaged extending through the outer 
reinforcement ply. (see notes) 

N N False report of drivers record of d u ^ status- 8/14 log drove 
from Bensenville, IL - Macon, MO - Saint Joseph, MO - Spring 
Hill, KS • Higginsvitle. MO in 11hrs 

HazMat: No HM Transported. Placard: NA Cargo Tank: 

Special Checks: I Alcohol/Co ntroted Substance Check 

[ Conducted by Local Jurisdiction 

[ Size and Weight Enforcement 

I Traffic Enforcement 

[ PASA Conducted Inspection 

[ Drug Interdiction Search 

[ [ Post Crash inspection 

[ I PBBT inspection 

Airests: 

Inspection Notes: seen vehicle driving east on highway berm with hazards on at a good rate of speed, stopped for inspection and driver stated tiiat he 
lost all air to susp^ision and he is driving to get repaired. 

when i showed the driver the air hose was cut into he stated that the hose used to rub on frame but he moved hose so that its no longer rubbing but never 
repaired hose, showed driver that the cords was hanging out and cut into 

PCMILER states that it takes 12hrs & I3min to make run. driver told me that he was not in the cities that was fogged but was close and thats why he put 
them down after telling the driver that tfie cities would not make up for over an hour of driving, driver admitted to fatsifying his log and asked me to help 
him on his log book so he donl lose his job. 

Special Study Fields: 
Special Studyl: 

Special Study2: 

Special Study3: 

Special Study4: 

Special Study5: 

Special Study6 

Special Study? 

Special StudyS 

Special Study9 

Speciat StudylO 

Locally Defined Fields: 

Report Prepared, By: 
B G Walker 

Badpe #: 

3293 

Copy Received Bv: 

PAVLOVIC, SASA 
Page 1 of 2 

D6440IA 
OH3293006440 



DRIVERA/EHiCLE EXAMINATION REPORT 

Ohio 
Report Number: OH3293006440 

Inspection Date: 8/21/2013 Certification Date: 09/09/2013 
Time Started: 11:47 Time Ended: 12:52 
Inspection Level: H - Walk-Around 

HM Inspection Type: No HM Inspection 

CHICAGO AIR FREIGHT INC 
2268 LANDMEIER RD SUITE E 

ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007 
USDOT#: 2106977 Phone #: (847)979-8686 

MC/MX #: 734807 Fax #: 
State #: 

Driver: PAVLOVIC, SASA 
License*: P14178082172 
Date of Birth: 06/17/1982 

State: IL 

For-Hire Carrier: Y 

Driver Address: 4835 W MONTROSE AVE APT 1 
Driver State: IL 

Photos Taken (Y/N): N 
Reason Code: OBVi 

FMCSA Credentials Verified-Y/N: Y 
FMCSA OOS Order lssued(Y/N): N 

Fatalities (Y/N): N 
Driver City: CHICAGO 
Driver Zip: 60541 
Supplemental Report #: N 
Paper Report #: N 

CDL Verified (Y/N): Y 
Crash Report #: N 

I hereby declare SASA PAVLOVIC "Out of Sen/ice". This driver MAY NOT DRIVE any commercial motor vehicle nor may any carrier permit or require this 
driver to drive any commercial motor vehicle until:1Q consecutive hours 
' Pursuant to authority contained in Title 49. Code of Federal Regulations, Section 396.9,1 hereby declare vehicles vAth defects followed by an "Y" in the 
"Out of Service" column in the violations discovered section of this report OUT OF SERVICE. No person shall remove the out of service stickers applied to 
these vehicles, or operate such vehicles until the out of service defects have been repaired and the vehicles have been restored to safe operating 
condition. 
AH violations of the FHMR and FMCSR or Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code vnll be reviewed by the PUCO's Transportation Department to determine 
whether civil forfeitures should be assessed against any responsible parties in accordance with the penalty provisions of Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
If dvil forfeitures are assessed, you will receive a separate notice by mail. These penalties may be assessed to motor carriers, shippers, and/or drivers. 

ATTENTION DRIVER: This report must be sent to the motor carrier whose name appears at the top of this inspection report within 24 hours. If the 
inspection report cannot be delivered within 24 hours the driver must mail or fax the inspection report to the motor can-ier. 

ATTENTION MOTOR CARRIER: The motor carrier must examine this report and repair all the vehicle defects/violations noted above -AND- The motor 
carrier must sign the Certification of Repairs below and return the signed form to: Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, TASD - 4th floor, 180 E Broad St, 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 -OR- Fax (614) 752-9274 writhin 15 days of the inspection. If "No Violations Were Discovered" then you do not need to return 
this report. Failure to return this report with the required certification can result in penalties up to $1.000 per day for each day the violation continues, up to 
a total of $10,000. if you have any questions, please contact (614) 466-0429. 

MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETED REPAIRS: The undersigned certifies that all violations noted on this report have been corrected 
and action taken to assure compliance with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety & Hazardous Materials Regulations insofar as they are applicable to motor 
carriers and drivers. A false certification of repairs Is required to be prosecuted with penalties up to $10,000. 

Signature of Carrier Official; X Title: Date: 

Failure to return this report with the required certification can result in penalties up to $1,000 per day for eadi day the violation continues, up to a total of 
$10,000, 

Signature of Repairer X Facility: Date: 

Report Prepared Bv: 

B G Walker 

Badoe #: 

3293 

Copy Received By: 

PAVLOVIC. SASA 
Page 2 of 2 

D6440IA 
OH3293006440 
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staff Ex. No .J 

60106 Bensenville. IL. Du Page to 64037 Higqinsville. MO. Lafayette: 3 Stops 

Summary: 

Miles 658 8 Time: 12-18 Cost: 724 68 

Practical Route, Borders Open 

Stop 
Leg 

Miles 

0.0 
363,7 

131.8 
79 2 

Total 
Miles 

0.0 

363.7 

495,5 
574,7 

Leg 

Cost 

0.00 

400,07 

144 gs 

87.12 

Total 

Cost 

0,00 

400.07 

545 05 
632.17 

Leg 
Hours 

0:00 

7:09 

2:34 

1:16 

Total 
Hours 

0:00 

7:09 

9,43 
10:59 

60106 Bensenville, IL, Du Page 

63552 Macon, MO, MacOn 

64501 Saint Joseph, MO. Buchan. 

66083 Spring Hill, KS. Johnson 

64037 HigginsviHe, MO, Lafayette 84,1 658.8 92 51 724,68 1:19 12:18 

Pc-MiLEB'«w.r«o«i4oic,MKA.soc...o.:i-^c?ox 10/18/2013 11.41AM P a g e l o f i 



" ? ^ 
DRIVERA/EHICLE EXAMINATION REPORT 

OHIO State Highway Patrol 
Motor Carrier Enforcement 
Columbus District Headquarters 
TELEPHONE (614) 799-9241 
Return certification to agency listed below 

CHICAGO A;R FREIGHT INC 
2268 Li^NDMElER RD SUITE E 
ELK GROVE ViLLAGE. IL 60007 

Report Number: OH3293006440~"^ ~ 
Inspwaion Date;0a.21,'20i3 
StartrV1^47^0AMET Emi: 1 2 £ i s e P M E T 
Inspection Level: it - Waik-^^,"^' 
HM Inspection Type: None i j ^ — i 

^ — - ' ' I " • r 1 

U S D O T S : 02106977 

MC,^MX#: 734S07 

S ta te# : 

L o c a t i o n : R O A D S i D E 

H i g h w a y : IR 70 

C o u n t y : M A D I S O N . O H 

V E H I C L E IDENTIF ICAT ION 

^r . : ' y p e \'aKe >ear S:ate - ia te g 

TT VOLV 2C03 i t PSOeiOZ 

: 5 ' vVANC 2013 IL 4SC896S" 

P h o n 6 # : t847 j979-8686 

Fax# : 

D r i ve r : PAVLOVIC , SASA 
L i c e n s e # : P M 1 7 8 0 e 2 l 7 2 

Da te o f B i r t h : 0 6 / l 7 ' 1 9 8 2 

C o D r i v e n 

License#: 
Date of Birth: 

MtlePost: 70 Shipper: COOPERS HAWK 
Origin: CHICAGO, IL Biii of Lading:3232017 
Destination:COLUMBUS, OH Cargo; BEVERAGES 

S t a t t 

State: 

EQ'jiprr,ent :D 

110 

VIN 

4 V4 NC9JH23M340T5 7 

1JJV532D1DL745022 58.0CJ 

Cv5& g CVS~ .gSue^S -COS SliSicef 

Y 

B R A K E A D J U S T M E N T S " - Brake WeasuremeRts Re<^dired For Level 2 

V I O L A T I O N S 

. , ; ^ ; 2 5 

393.207F 
393.207 F 
393.207F 

393.207F 
393.45 

ScC!:Or 

393.207{t) 
393.207(f) 
393.207(f) 

393.207(0 
393.45 

•Jr:t QCS C i g t c r - ? 
Y 

iL 
Y 
V 
Y 

U 
U 

u 
u 
u 

C-asi 
N 
N 
N 

N 
N 

395.8E 395.8(e) 

HazMat : No H H Transported 

Spec ia l C h e c k s : ^ c ~5:a 'c- Special Cnec--.s 

Sta te I n f o r m a t i o n : 
=VC3A Credertia's Ver^f.ec-v/r^ Y CDLVenfted 
^aalft ies y ^ i X-*. Crash Report #. ^ Sucpiemen' 
Ofwer cay CHICAGO. Dnx-erStete IL OnverZip 

C-asi V'Ciat.sns Discovered 
Air suspension pressure loss -2nd axie (e!^ air bag flat 
Air suspension pressure loss- 2nd axie r ight air bag flat 
Air suspension pressure ioss- 3nd axle left air bag flat 
Air suspension pressure loss- 3nd axle r ight air bag fiat 
Brake tubing and hose adequacy- 2nd axle r ight chamtier brake hose 
damaged extending through the outer reinforcement ply. (see notes; 
False report of dr ivers record of duty status- 8/14 log drove f rom 
Bensenvi l le, IL - Wacon, WC - Sasnt Joseph, MO -Spr ing Hi l l , KS -
HigginsviHe. MO in l l h r s 

Placard: No Cargo Tank; 

•'/N; y. FMCSA. COS Order issued(V/N?-N, -c-r-H:re Carnsr v Reascn Code OBVi 
; talRepcrt# *.\ PaperRepcrt# î J, Drwer Aodress. 4635 VV MCNTR03= AVE APT 1, 

S ; ^ - ' ' i="̂ o:GS ~aken (Yflvjj. N, 

5 0 V*/A_^VET M^^M^. 
•52qe a Cop-,- Received Sy 

529? S A £ i PAV^Ov'.C 

& 
111 

i j i O P ' ^ " O'"329.i:'0644Q 
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DRIVER VEHICLE EXAMiNATION REPORT 
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staff Ex. No. ^ 

DRIVERWEHICLE EXAMINATrON REPORT 

Ohio 
Report Numtier: OH3293006442 

inspection Date: 8/21/2013 Certification Date: 09/09/2013 
Time Started: 15:27 Time Ended: 16:06 
Inspection Level: H - Walk-Around 

HM Inspection Type; No HM Inspection 

CHICAGO AIR FREIGHT INC 
2266 LANDMEIER RD SUITE E 

ELK GROVE VILLAGE, )L 60007 

USDOT #: 2106977 Phone #: (847)979-8686 

[flC/MX #: 734807 pax #: 
State #: 

Driver: 

License #: 
Date of Birth: 

PAVLOVIC. SASA 
P14178082172 
06/17/1982 

State: IL 

Location: 
Highway: 
County: 

Shipper: 

ROADSIDE 
WEST BELT DR & ROBERTS RD 
FRANKLIN 
CARRIER 

MilePost: 
Origin: 
Destination: 

LONDON, OH 
COLUMBUS, OH 

Bill of Lading: 
Cargo: EMPTY 

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION: 
Unit Type Make Year state Licensed* Equipment ID Unit VIN GVWR CVSA # CVSA Issued # OOS Stkr.# 

1 TT VOLV 2003 IL P806102 

2 ST WANC2013 IL 460898ST 

110 4V4NC9JH23N340767 50.353 

45022 1JJV532D1DL745022 68.000 

BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS: No brake measurements recorded. 

VIOLATIONS 
Vio Code Ssctmn Unit OOS Citation # Verify' Crash Violation Description 

395.13D 

395,130 

395.13(d) 

395.f3<d) 

393.45 393.45 1 Y 

* N - Non-OOS or Driver OOS Violation; U - Unknown 

N N Driving after being declared out-of-service for HOS vtolation(s)- 2nd 
axle right brake chamber hose 

N N Driving after being declared out-of-sen/ice for HOS vioiation(s)-
driverwas placed OOS for 10 consecutive hours (Ipm-Hpm 
Eastern Time) 

U N Brake tubing and hose adequacy- 2nd axle brake chamber 
hose damaged extending through the outer reinforcement ply. 

HazMat: No HM Transported. Placard: NA Cargo Tank; 

Special Checks: [ Alcohol/Conlroled Substance Check 

" n Conducted by Local Jurisdiction 

j Size and Weight Enforcement 

Traffic Enforcement 

PASA Conducted Inspection 

[ Drug Interdiction Search 

[ ] Post Crash Inspection 

[ 1 PBBT Inspection 

Arrests: 

Inspection Notes: I called carrier when I noticed that the driver had left the rest area after being placed OOS. carrier infonned me that he just got off the 
phone with driver and he told them that he fixed the truck and never mentioned that he had also been placed OOS. canler gave me address v^eie driver 
was to be dropping his load off and I drove to location and found driver, driver stated that he did not understand me when 1 told him and underlined 
everything that was important, but driver said at the rest area "you mean i have to stay here for ten hours" and 1 said yes. so he knew that he was OOS for 
lOhrs. called earner ba<:k and let them know that the tow company will be calling them with farther details 
Special Study Fields; 

Special Studyl: 

Special Study2: 

Special 5tudy3: 

Special Study4: 

Special Study5: 

Special Study6 

Special Study7 

Special StudyS 

Special Study9 

Special StudylO, 

Locally Defmed Fields: 
For-Hire Canier: Y 

Driver Address: 4835 W MONTROSE AVE APT 1 
Driver State: IL 
Photos Taken (Y/N): Y 
Reason Code: OBVI 

FMCSA Credentials Verified-Y^: Y 

FMCSA OOS Order lssued(Y/N): N 

Fatalities (Y/N): N 

Driver City: CHICAGO 
Driver Zip: 60641 
Supplemental Report #: N 
Paper Report #: N 
CDL Verified (Y/N): Y 

Crash Report #: N 

Report Prepared By: 

B G Walker 
Badge #: 
3293 

Copy Received By: 

PAVLOVIC. SASA 

Page 1 of 2 

64428A 
OH3293006442 



DRIVER/VEHICLE EXAMINATION REPORT 

Ohio 
Report Number: OH3293006442 
Inspection Date: 8/21/2013 Certification Date: 09/09/2013 
Time Started: 15:27 Time Ended: 16:06 
Inspection Level: H - Walk-Around 
HM Inspection Type: No HM Inspection 

CHICAGO AIR FREIGHT INC Driver: PAVLOVIC, SASA 

2268 LANDMEIER RD SUITE E License*: P14178082172 State: !L 
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007 Date of Birth: 06/17/1982 
USDOT #: 2106977 Phone #: (847)979-8686 

MC/IWIX #: 734807 Fax#: 
State #: 
• Pursuant to authority contained in Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 396.9. i hereby declare vehicles with defects followed by an "Y" in the 
"Out of Service" columr* in the violations discovered section of this report OUT OF SERVICE. No person shall remove the out of sen/ice stickers applied to 
these vehicles, or operate such vehicles until the out of sen/ice defects have been repaired and the vehicles have been restored to safe operating 
condition. 

All violations of the FHMR and FMCSR or Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code will be reviewed by the PUCO's Transportation Department to detemiine 
whether civil forfeitures should be assessed against any responsible parties in accordance with the penalty provisions of Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code, 
if civil forfeitures are assessed, you will receive a separate notice by mail. These penalties may be assessed lo motor carriers, shippers, and/or drivers. 

ATTENTION DRIVER: This report must be sent to the motor carrier whose name appears at the lop of this inspection report within 24 hours. If the 
inspection report cannot be delivered within 24 hours the driver must mail or fax the inspection report to the motor earner. 

ATTENTION MOTOR CARRIER; The motor carrier must examine this report and repair all the vehicle defectsA îolations noted above -AND- The motor 
carrier must sign the Certification of Repairs below and return the signed fomi to: Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, TASD- 4th floor, 180 E Broad St. 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 -OR- Fax (614) 752-9274 within 15 days ofthe inspection. If "No \flolations Were Discovered" then you do not need to return 
this report. Failure to retum this report with the required certification can result in penalties up to $1,000 per day for each day the violation continues, up to 
a total of $10,000. If you have any questions, please contact (614) 466-0429. 

MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETED REPAIRS: The undersigned certifies that al! violations noted on this report have been corrected 
and action taken to assure compliance with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety & Hazardous Materials Regulations insofar as they are applicable to motor 
carriers and drivers. A false certification of repairs is required lo be prosecuted with penalties up to $10,000, 

S'gnature of Carrier Official: X ^'•'®' Date: 

Failure to return this report with the required certification can result in penalties up to $1.000 per day for each day the violation continues, up to a total of 
$10,000. 

Signature of Repairer; X Facility: Date: 

Report Prepared By: Badge #; Cppy R^geived By: Pago 2 of 2 

B G Walker 3293 PAVLOVIC. SASA 64428A 
OH3293006442 

file:///flolations
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Ohio 
Staff Ex. No. T 

Public Utilities 
Commission 
John R. Kasich, Governor 

Todd A. Snftchter. Chairman 

CtMnmlsBtoners 

Steven D. Lesser 
AsimZ. Haque 

Lynn Slaby 
M, Beth TromboW 

OI/IO/20!4 

OH3293006442D 

TONY PALMER 

ONE EAST LIVrNGSTON AVENUE 

COLUMBUS, OH 43215 

RE; NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY 
DETERMINATION 

Case No. OH3293006442D 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

On 08/21/2013, a vehicle operated by CHICAGO AIR FREIGHT INC, and driven by SASA PAVLOVIC, 
was inspected within the State of Ohio, As the result of discovery ofthe following violations ofthe Commission's rules. 
Staffof the Commission timely notified SASA PAVLOVIC (Respondent) pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-07, Ohio 
Administrative Code (O.A.C.), that It intended to assess a civil forfeiture against the Respondent in the following 
amount: 

CODE GROUP VIOLATION 
395.13D 4 Driving after being declared out-of-service for HOS violation(s)- 2nd axle right 

brake chamber hose 
395.13D 4 Driving ai^er being declared out-of-service for HOS violation(s)- driver was placed 

OOS for 10 consecutive hours (lpm-1 Ipm Eastern Time) 
Total of Group 4 

FORFEITURE 
1000.00 

0.00 

1000.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $1,000.00 

A conference was conducted pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-10, O.A.C., at which the Rcspondem had a full 
opportunity to present any reasons why the violation did not occur as alleged, mitigating circumstances regarding the 
amount of any forfeiture, and any other information relevant to the action proposed to be taken by Staff. 

As a result ofthe conference, Staff has made a Preliminary Determination that the Commission should assess a 

civil forfeiture against SASA PAVLOVIC in the following amount: 

CODE 
395.13D 

GROUP 
4 

180 East Sroad Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

VIOLATION 
Driving after being declared out-of-service for HOS violation(s)- 2nd axle right 
brake chamber hose 

FORFEITURE 
1000.00 

(614) 4S6-3016 
www.PUCO.ohio.gov 

fi.n equal opportunity emf^yer and se/v/ce provider 

http://www.PUCO.ohio.gov


Ohio Public Utilities 
Commission 

ComiDissfonars 

Steven 0 Lesser 

AsimZ Haque 

John R. Kasich. Governor ^ " " ^ ^ ' ^ " ^ 

Todd A. Sortchler. Chairrnan " • ^ ^ ' ^ ^ " ' ^ ^ ^ 

395. i3D 4 Driving after being declared out-of-service for HOS violation(s)- driver was placed 

OOS for 10 consecutive hours (Ipm-IIpm Eastern Time) 

Total of Group 4 1000.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $1,000.00 

Within 30 days of this notice, you must either: ( I ) pay the assessed civil forfeiture or (2) file a written request 

for an administrative hearing pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-13,0.A.C. Failure to file a written request for an administrative 

hearing within 30 days shall constitute a waiver of your right to further contest the violations and will conclusively 

establish the occurrence ofthe violations. Such failure shall also constitute a waiver of your right to further contest 

liability to the state of Ohio for the civil forfeiture described In the notice and will result in the forfeiture amount being 

referred to the Ohio Attorney General's office for collection. 

Please consult the enclosed instruction sheet for additionai information regarding this Notice of Preliminary 

Determination. 

Sincerely, 

Milan Orbovich, Director 

Transportation Department 

Compliance Officer: Wanda Williams 

180 Easl Broaa Street (614) 466-3016 

Columbus. Ohio 43215-3793 www, PUCO ohiagov 

An equal opportunity employer and service provider 



staff Ex. No. 3. 

Ohio Public Utilities 
Commission 
John R. Kasich, Governor 
Todd A. Snitchiec Chairman 

Comnrissionera 

Steven D. Lesser 
Asim Z. Haque 

Lynn Slaby 
M, Beth Tfombotd 

01/10/2014 

OH3293006440D 

TONY PALMER 
ONE EAST LIVINGSTON AVENUE 

COLUMBUS. OH 43215 

RE: NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY 
DETERMINATION 

Case No. OH3293006440D 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

On 08/21/2013, a vehicle operated by CHICAGO AIR FREIGHT INC, and driven by SASA PAVLOVIC, 
was inspected within the State of Ohio. As the result of discovery ofthe following violations ofthe Commission's rules, 
Staffof the Commission timely notified SASA PAVLOVIC (Respondent) pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-07, Ohio 
Administrative Code (O.A.C.), that it intended to assess a civil forfeiture against the Respondent in the following 
amount: 

CODE GROUP VIOLATION 

395.8E 1 False report of drivers record of duty status- 8/14 log drove from Bensenville, IL 
Macon, MO - Saint Joseph, MO - Spring Hill, KS - HigginsviHe, MO in 11 hrs 
Total of Group I 

FORFEITURE 

100.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: SI00.00 

A conference was conducted pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-10, O.A.C., al which the Respondent had a full 
opportunity to present any reasons why the violation did not occur as alleged, mitigating circumstances regarding the 
amount of any forfeiture, and any other information relevant to the action proposed to be taken by Staff. 

As a result ofthe conference. Staff has made a Preliminary Determination that the Commission should assess a 

civil forfeiture against SASA PAVLOVIC in the following amount: 

CODE GROU P VIOLATION 
395.8B 1 False report of drivers record of duty status- 8/14 log drove from Bensenville, IL 

Macon, MO - Saint Joseph, MO - Spring Hil l, KS - HigginsviHe, MO in 11 hrs 

Total of Group I 

FORFEITURE 

100.00 
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TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $100.00 

Within30daysofthisnotice, you must either: (!) pay the assessed civil forfeiture or (2) file a written request 

for an administrative hearing pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-13,0.A.C. Failure to file a written request for an administrative 

hearing within 30 days shall constitute a waiver of your right to further contest the violations and will conclusively 

establish the occurrence ofthe violations. S.uch failure shall alsoconstitutea waiver ofyour right to further contest 

liability to the state of Ohio for the civil forfeiture described in the notice and will result in the forfeiture amount being 

referred to the Ohio Attorney General's office for collection. 

Please consult the enclosed instruction sheet for additional information regarding this Notice of Preliminary 

Determination. 

Sincerely, 

Milan Orbovich, Director 

Transportation Department 

Compliance Officer: Wanda Williams 
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